
Fine Costs
1. 16

November 1990
Cromer
Magistrates Court

On 14th May 1990 being a water undertaker did fail to take all necessary steps to
secure that water discharged by it in the exercise of its powers under Schedule 19 of
the Water Act 1989 was as free as may be reasonably practicable from mud and silt
contrary to Section 8(5)(a) and Schedule 19 Water Act 1989

£200 £578.11

2. 10
December 1990

Ipswich
Magistrates Court

i)Between the 13th and 14th August 1990 at Baylham Pumping
Station, Ipswich in the County of Suffolk did abstract water from a source not in
accordance with the provisions of a licence in force contrary to Section 23(1) of the
Water Resources Act 1963.

£500 -

ii)Further did between the 14th and 15th August 1990 at Baylham
Pumping Station, Ipswich in the County of Suffolk abstract water from a source not in
accordance with the provisions of a licence in force contrary to Section 23(1) of the
Water Resources Act 1963

£500 £350.00

3. 19
December 1990

Tendring
Magistrates Court

On 23rd March 1990 at Thorrington Road Sewage Pumping Station, Great Bentley in
the County of Essex did cause to enter the Bentley Brook being a controlled water
sewage effluent contrary to Section 107(c)(i) of the Water Act 1989

£700 £358.00

4. 25  March
1991

Bicester
Magistrates Court

Discharging effluent from Fritwell Sewage Treatment Works in contravention of
consent conditions contrary to Section 107 Water Act 1989

£1,750 £559.95

5. 2  July
1991

Fakenham
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from East Rudham STW in contravention of
consent conditions contrary to Section 107 Water Act 1989 between January 1990 and
January 1991

£1,500 £620.11

6. 23 July
1991

Witham
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from Great Totham Sewage Treatment Works
in contravention of consent conditions to Section 107 Water Act 1989 on 20th
February 1991

£1,000 £500.00

7. 25
November 1991

Basildon
Magistrates Court

i)23.11.91 - at Wickford did cause trade or sewage effluent to be
discharged into controlled waters namely the River Crouch Estuary in contravention of
consent conditions contrary to Section 107(1)(c) Water Act 1989

£1,500 -

ii)26.11.91 - at Wickford did cause trade or sewage effluent to be
discharged into controlled waters namely the River Crouch Estuary in contravention of
consent conditions contrary to Section 107(1)(c) Water Act 1989

£1,500 £901.13

8. 25
February
1992

Witham
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from Southminster Sewage Treatment Works
in contravention of consent conditions contrary to Section 107 Water Act 1989,
between May 1990 and May 1991

£500 £1,272.77

9. 6  March
1992

Cromer
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from Briston STW in contravention of consent
conditions contrary to Section 107 Water Act 1989 on 13th May 1991

£750 £480.12

Offence SentenceDate Court



10. 12  March
1992

Norwich
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from Acle STW in contravention of consent
conditions contrary to Section 107 Water Act 1989 on 7th August 1991

£3,000 £440.75

11. 15  May
1992

Cromer
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent form Northrepps STW on 18th September
1991 contrary to Section 107 Water Act 1989

£1,500 £609.50

12. 20  May
1992

Brentwood Magistrates 
Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from Doddinghurst STW in contravention of
consent conditions on 29th July 1991 contrary to Section 107 Water Act 1989

£4,000 £656.00

13. 7  July
1992

Fakenham
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from Wells STW in contravention of consent
conditions on 29th May 1991 contrary to Section 107 Water Act 1989

£18,000 £961.52

14. 24  July
1992

Letchworth 
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from Hexton STW on 22.8.91 contrary to
Section 107 Water Act 1989

£3,000 £250.00

15. 22
October
1992

Grantham
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from Marston STW on 3rd January 1992
contrary to Section 85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£3,000 £464.74

16. 21  July
1993

Grays Magistrates 
Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent from Shenfield STW on 15th February 1993
contrary to Section 85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£4,000 £808.63

17. 28  July
1993

Hitchin
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of poisonous noxious or polluting matter to from Pound Farm
Pumping Station on 14th February 1993 contrary to Section 85(1) Water Resources
Act 1991

£4,000 £1,216.62

18. 21  March
1994

Ipswich
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled
waters on 26th July 1993. Contrary to Section 85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£4,000 £761.20

19. 15  July
1994

Hitchin
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter the Pix Brook at
Letchworth contrary to S85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£2,000 £872.30

20. 28  July
1994

Saxmundham 
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of trade or sewage effluent to a tributary of the River Alde,
Dennington in breach of consent conditions contrary to S85(3) Water Resources Act
1991

£500 £853.51

21. 24  July
1995

Leighton Buzzard 
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of trade or sewage effluent to the Leadon Brook Eggington on 4th
October 1994 contrary to Section 85 (3) Water Resources Act 1991

£5,000 £1,440.17

22. 11  August
1995

Towcester
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of trade or sewage effluent to enter controlled waters at Pattishall
contrary to s85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£1,000 £1,072.26

23. 5  February
1996

Buckingham 
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent to enter controlled waters at Bates Close,
Granborough Contrary to s85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£3,000 £1,083.57

24. 1  March
1996

Clacton  on  Sea
Magistrates

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent to enter controlled waters namely the Kirby
Brook at Clacton. Contrary to s85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£4,000 £990.29

25. 3  April
1996

Hitchin
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent to enter controlled waters namely the River
Purwell at Hitchin contrary to s85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£2,000 £1,183.42



26. 15  April
1996

Cambridge
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent to enter controlled waters namely
the Bannold Drove Ditch, Waterbeach  Contrary to s85(3) Water

Resources Act 1991

£7,500 £530.50

27. 1 July
1996

Ipswich
Magistrates Court

Causing a discharge of sewage effluent to enter the River Stour at Shotley Contrary to
s85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£2,000 £670.93

28. 15 January
1997

Stowmarket 
Magistrates Court

On 12th June 1996 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting material to enter
controlled waters namely the River Gipping at Stowmarket. Contrary to s85(1) Water
Resources Act 1991

£6,000 £2,871.13

29. 20
February
1997

Luton  Crown
Court

On 18th August did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled
waters. Contrary to S85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£7,500 £1,830.00

30. 26
February
1997

Hitchin
Magistrates Court

On 10th June 1996 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters at NinespringsWay Hitchin. Contrary to S85(1) Water Resources Act
1991

£7,500 £1,209.02

31. 27
February
1997

Norwich
Magistrates Court

On 23rd January 1996 did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters at Mile Cross Norwich Contrary to S85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£2,000 £783.42

32. 5  March
1997

Towcester
Magistrates Court

On 5th July 1996 did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled
waters. Contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£1,000 £1,381.96

33. 27  June
1997

Boston
Magistrates Court

On 21st October 1996 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters. Contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£2,500 £1,395.22

34. 14
November 1997

Milton  Keynes
Magistrates Court

On 24th March 1997 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters. Contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£12,000 £1,565.00

35. 8
December 1997

Wellingboro’ 
Magistrates Court

On 31st March 1997 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters. Contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£4,000 £580.93

36. 23
February
1998

Southend-on  Sea
Magistrates Court

On 17th May 1997 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter 
controlled waters namely the Prittle Brook Contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 
1991.

£9,000 £929.54

37. 1  May
1998

Colchester
Magistrates Court

On 8th July 1997 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled
waters namely coastal waters contrary to s85(1)Water Resources Act 1991

£1,250 £724.80

38. 8  July
1998

Lowestoft
Magistrates Court

On 10 April 1997 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled
waters, namely Buss Creek, Southwold contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£3,500 £750.27

39. 8
September 1998

Thetford
Magistrates Court

On 9th September 1997 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters namely the River Whittle at Banham of Norfolk Contrary to s85(1)
Water Resources Act 1991

£2,500 £1,679.83



40. 15
October 1998

Louth Magistrates 
Court

On 15th October 1997 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters Contrary to s85(1) WRA 1991

£5,000 £1,578.00

41. 10
November 1998

Thetford
Magistrates Court

On 23rd May 1997 did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters namely Starston Beck Contrary to s85(1) WRA 1991

£3,000 £779.60

42. 15
January 1999

Lincoln
Magistrates Court

On 6th May 1998 did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled
waters namely Dunston Beck. Contrary to s85(1) WRA 1991

£5,000 £2,490.60

43. 15 Janaury 1999 Lincoln
Magistrates Court

On 6th May 1998 at Bracebridge Heath did fail to take all necessary steps to secure
that water discharged during construction works was as free as reasonably practicable
from mud and silt.
Contrary to s165(3) WIA 1991

£250

44. 5 March
1999

Ipswich
Magistrates Court

On or about 3 November 1997 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to
enter controlled waters namely River Ore. Contrary to s85(1) WRA 1991

£2,000 £759.94

45. 17  March
1999

Stevenage
Magistrates Court

On 4 June 1998 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters namely Pix Brook, Letchworth.  Contrary to s85(1)
WRA 1991

£15,000 £2,601.50

46. 1 April
1999

Wellingboro 
Magistrates Court

Did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled
waters namely the Swanspool Brook, Wellingborough.  Contrary to
s85(1) WRA 1991

£5,000 £2,297.00

47. 16  June
1999

Lowestoft
Magistrates Court

Did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled waters namely
the North Sea at Ness Point, Lowestoft. Contrary to s85(1) WRA 1991

£14,000 £2,868.46

48. 20
September 1999

Cromer
Magistrates’
Court

Did cause trade or sewage effluent to enter controlled waters namely the North Sea at
Blakeney Harbour on 23 August 1998. Contrary to Section 85(3) Water Resources Act
1991

£15,000 £3,228.54

49. 20
September 1999

Cromer
Magistrates’
Court

Did cause trade or sewage effluent to enter controlled waters namely the North Sea at
Blakeney Harbour on 3 July 1999. Contrary to Section 85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£15,000 -

50. 12 January 2000 Bedford
Magistrates’
Court

Between 15 Jan 1998 and 14 Jan 1999 did cause a discharge to be made into
controlled waters, namely the Elstow Brook at Marston Moretaine in contravention of
the conditions of a consent to discharge issued on 19 October 1988

£10,000 £500.00

51. 20  April
2000

Stevenage
Magistrates’
Court

You did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled waters
namely St Ippollitts Brook at Hitchin. Contrary to Section 85(1) Water Resources Act
1991

£10,000 £1,500.00

52. 1
December 2000

Northampton
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 23 February 2000 did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to
enter controlled waters namely the River Nene at Whitemills Lock, Earls Barton.
Contrary to Section 85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£4,500 £2,556.29



53. 11
December 2000

Southend
Magistrates’
Court

On or about Friday 19th May 2000 at, Rochford Sewage Treatment Works,
contravened a condition of a Waste Management Licence in that a pump which was in
use in connection with waste management operations, did leak causing a spillage of
supernatant liquid. Contrary to Section 33(6) of the Environmental Protection Act
1990

£12,000 £3,771.67

54. 8  January
2001

Witham
Magistrates’
Court

On 19th June 1999 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter, namely, sewage
sludge to enter the River Brain at Braintree, Essex. Contrary to Section 85(1) Water
Resources Act 1991

£20,000 £2,770.95

55. 7  March
2001

Bedford
Magistrates Court

On 1st October 2000 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter, to enter
controlled waters namely the Henlow Brook at Clifton, Bedfordshire Contrary to
Section 85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£17,000 £2,842.68

56. 15  March
2001

Wellingboro’ 
Magistrates Court

On 8th September 2000 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter, to enter
controlled waters namely a tributary of the River Ise at Wellingborough. Contrary to
Section 85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£18,000 £2,194.97

57. 3  October
2001

Huntingdon 
Magistrates Court

On 23rd October 2000 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to enter
controlled waters namely an unnamed tributary of Monks Lode, Sawtry, Cambs.
Contrary to Section 85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£4,000 £1,743.40

58. 19
February
2002

Luton  Crown
Court

(i)Between 30th May 2001 and 1st June 2001 at Stewartby sewage
treatment works you did knowingly permit poisonous noxious or polluting matter,
namely activated sludge, to enter controlled waters namely an unnamed tributary of
the Elstow Brook. Contrary to s85(1) of the Water Resources Act 1991

£35,000 £13,959.23

(ii)Between 22nd March 2001 and 30th June 2001 at Stewartby sewage treatment
works you did fail to comply with the conditions of the storm discharge consent in that
there was inappropriate use of the storm tanks in the treatment process. Contrary to
s85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991

£30,000

(iii)On or about 16th June 2001 at Stewartby sewage treatment works you did cause
poisonous noxious or polluting matter, namely activated sludge, to enter controlled
waters namely an unnamed tributary of the Elstow Brook. Contrary to s85(1) of the
Water Resources Act 1991

£25,000

(iv)On or about 13th July 2001 at Stewartby sewage treatment works you did cause
poisonous noxious or polluting matter, namely activated sludge, to enter controlled
waters namely an unnamed tributary of the Elstow Brook. Contrary to s85(1) of the
Water Resources Act 1991

£25,000



(v)On or about 27th January 2001 at Stewartby sewage treatment works
you did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter, namely activated sludge, to
enter controlled waters namely an unnamed tributary of the Elstow Brook. Contrary to
s85(1) of the Water Resources Act 1991

£20,000

(vi)On or about 4th February 2001 at Stewartby sewage treatment works you did cause
poisonous noxious or polluting matter, namely activated sludge, to enter controlled
waters namely an unnamed tributary of the Elstow Brook. Contrary to s85(1) of the
Water Resources Act 1991

£20,000

(vii)On or about 11th February 2001 at Stewartby sewage treatment works you did
cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter, namely activated sludge, to enter
controlled waters namely an unnamed tributary of the Elstow Brook. Contrary to
s85(1) of the Water Resources Act 1991

£20,000

(viii) On or about 30th October 2000 at Stewartby sewage treatment works you did
cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter, namely activated sludge, to enter
controlled waters namely an unnamed tributary of the Elstow Brook. Contrary to
s85(1) of the Water Resources Act 1991

£15,000

59. 15  March
2002

Basildon  Crown
Court

On or about 15th October 2001 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting
matter to enter controlled waters namely the River Crouch.
Contrary to s85(1) of the Water Resources Act 1991

£60,000 £9,579.78

60. 2  October
2002

Stevenage
Magistrates’
Court

i)Between 4th December 2001 and 9th December 2001 did knowingly permit
poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter controlled waters namely St Ippollitts
Brook
Contrary to s85(1) of the Water Resources Act 1991
ii) 
Between 4th December 2001 and 9th December 2001 did contravene
the conditions of a discharge consent No AWNCF/11497.
Contrary to s85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991

£20,000
 
 
 
 

£20,000

£3,944.56

61. 31  October
2002

Market
Harborough
Magistrates’
Court

On 1 October 2001 did cause trade or sewerage effluent to enter controlled
waters.
Contrary to S85(3) Water Resources Act 1991.

£20,000 £2,136.21

62. 25
November 2002

Southend
Magistrates Court

On 15 November 2001 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter to enter 
controlled waters namely a tributary of the Prittle Brook. Contrary to s.85(1) WRA 
1991

£20,000 £2,369.83



63. 23
December 2002

Bedford
Magistrates
Court

On or about Monday 8th April 2002 at Silsoe, Bedfordshire did cause trade or sewage
effluent to be discharged into controlled waters namely Silsoe Brook.
Contrary to Section 85 (3) WRA 1991

£15,000 £2,849.55

64. 18
February
2003

Kings Lynn Magistrates 
Court

On 27 March 2002 did cause trade or sewage effluent to be discharged
into a tributary of the River Great Ouse.
Contrary to s85(3) WRA 1991

£17,500 £1,856.85

65. 20 February
2003

Lowestoft
Magistrates Court

On 3rd July 2002 did cause trade or sewage effluent to enter the North Sea
at Lowestoft.
Contrary to s85(3) WRA 1991

£18,000 £1,879.20

66. 12  June
2003

Lowestoft
Magistrates Court

On 23rd September 2002 did cause trade or sewage effluent to enter a ditch
tributary of the Flixton Decoy at Lowestoft.
Contrary to s85(3) WRA 1991

£12,000 £3,441.90

67. 26 March 2004 Cromer
Magistrates’
Court

In April 2002 at Northrepps Nr Cromer in the County of Norfolk did
supply water unfit for human consumption.
Contrary to s70 Water Industry Act 1991

£3,750 £11,105.90

68. 8  April
2004

Peterborough
Magistrates’
Court

In May 2003 at Peterborough, failing to conduct an undertaking in such a way as to
ensure so far as reasonably practicable that persons not in your employment who
might be affected thereby were not exposed to risks to their health or safety.
Contrary to s3(1) Health & Safety at Work Act 1974

£9,000 £7,000.00

69. 17  June
2004

Bedford
Magistrates’
Court

On 18th December 2003 did cause poisonous noxious or polluting matter
to enter controlled waters namely Harrowden Brook, Wilstead.
Contrary to s.85(1) WRA 1991

£18,000 £1,748.64

70. 7 October 2004 Bedford
Magistrates’
Court

(i)On or about 5th March 2003 did cause trade or sewage effluent to
be discharged into controlled waters namely a tributary of the River Great Ouse at
Goldington, Bedford in the county of Bedfordshire
Contrary to s. 85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£15,405 £8,603.32

(ii)On or about 10th March 2003 did cause trade or
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled
waters namely a tributary of the River Great
Ouse at Goldington, Bedford in the county of
Bedfordshire
Contrary to s. 85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£17,500



71. 22 March 2005 Ely  Magistrates’
Court

On or about 2 March 2004 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to
enter controlled waters, namely an unnamed watercourse near
Newmarket Road at Cheveley, Newmarket  in the  County of
Cambridgeshire. Contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£2,000 £958.82

72. 4  April
2005

Thetford
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 20 January 2004 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to
enter controlled waters, namely a ditch tributary of the River Whittle at Banham in the
County of Norfolk.
Contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£6,500 £1,814.88

73. 22  April
2005

Harlow
Magistrates’
Court

Between 14 August and 1 September 2004 you did cause poisonous, noxious or
polluting matter to enter controlled waters, namely the Stondon Hall Brook at
Stondon Massey in the County of Essex.
Contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£9,000 £3,184.00

74. 6
December 2005

Swaffham
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 12 October 2004 you did cause trade effluent or sewage effluent to be
discharged into controlled waters, an unnamed tributary of the River Thet near
Attleborough in the County of Norfolk.Contrary to s85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£4,000 £3,294.58

75. 12 January 2006 Peterborough
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 4 September 2004 you did cause sewage effluent to be discharged into
controlled waters, namely a tributary of Whittlesey Dyke at Whittlesey in the county
of Cambridgeshire
Contrary to s85(3) and (6) of the Water Resources Act 1991

£15,000 £2,210.75

76. 24 March 2006 Aylesbury
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 12 September 2005 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter
to enter controlled waters, namely a ditch tributary of Claydon Brook off Granborough
Road, Winslow in the County of Buckinghamshire
Contrary to s85(1) Water Resources Act 1991

£10,000 £3,063.54

77. 13  June
2006

Ipswich
Magistrates’
Court

That on or about 9 August 2004 Anglian Water Services Limited did cause trade or 
sewage effluent to be discharged into controlled waters, namely a watercourse 
leading to a lake and waters downstream thereof at Cowpasture Farm, Gulpher Road 
Felixstowe in the county of Suffolk. Contrary to section 85(3) Water Resources Act 
1991

£10,000 £5,656.56



78. 18
September 2006

Great  Yarmouth
Magistrates’
Court

(i)That on or about the 15th July 2005 you did breach the conditions of a discharge
consent issued by the Environment Agency in that you did cause final effluent to enter
controlled waters, namely the North Seas at Caister, Great Yarmouth in the county of
Norfolk, in breach of the water quality limits imposed by that consent. Contrary to
section 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991
(ii)That on or about 6th January 2006 you did breach the conditions of a discharge
consent issued by the Environment Agency in that you did cause effluent to enter
controlled waters, namely the North Sea at Caister, Great Yarmouth, in the county of
Norfolk, in breach of the water quality limits imposed by that consent. Contrary to
Section 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£8,000
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£10,000

-
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£2930.50
79. 20

September 2006
Colchester
Magistrates’
Court

On or before 6 November 2005 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter
namely settled sewage effluent to enter controlled waters, namely a tributary of
Marsh House Ditch at Kirby-le-Soken, Frinton on Sea, Essex.
Contrary to section 85(1) and section 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£12,000 £5,036.55

80. 16
October 2006

Daventry
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 10 May 2005 you did cause trade effluent or sewage effluent to be
discharged into controlled waters, namely Dallington Lawn Tennis Club Lake at
Dallington, Northampton.
Contrary to section 85(3) Water Resources Act 1991

£10,000 £6,855.81

81. 22
February 2007

Lowestoft
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 31 May 2006 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to
enter controlled waters, namely the River Fromus at Sternfield, near Saxmundham,
Suffolk.
Contrary to sections 85(1) and 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£8,000 £2,365.77

82. 21
February 2008

Lowestoft
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 14 July 2007 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter,
namely untreated sewage effluent, to enter controlled waters, namely the River Ore at 
Framlingham in the County of Suffolk
Contrary to section 85(1) and section 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£12,000 £6,250.68

83. 23
September 2008

Ely  Magistrates’
Court

On or before 23 April 2008 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter,
namely sewage to enter controlled waters, namely a tributary of the Hundred Foot
Drain at Sutton, Cambridgeshire.
Contrary to section 85(1) and section 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£5,000 £3,064.38

84. 23
September 2008

Ely  Magistrates’
Court

On 26 March 2008 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter, namely
sewage to enter controlled waters, namely a ditch tributary of the Grunty Fen
Catchwater Drain at Wilburton Cambridgeshire.
Contrary to section 85(1) and section 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£6,000 £2,283.79



85. 28 October 2008 Ipswich  Crown
Court

On or about the 17 January 2006 at Newmarket in the county of Suffolk, you did
breach the conditions of a consent to discharge, issued to you by the Environment
Agency, in that you did allow a discharge from your sewage treatment works to the
Newmarket No.1 Public Drain containing ammonia in breach of the upper tier or
absolute limit imposed by your consent.
Contrary to Section 85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991.

£40,000 £28,973

On or about the 27 July 2006 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to
enter controlled waters namely the Newmarket No.1 Public Drain at Newmarket in the
county of Suffolk.
Contrary to Section 85(1) of the Water Resources Act 1991.

£80,000

On or about the 4 September 2006, at Newmarket in the county of Suffolk, you did
breach the conditions of a consent to discharge, issued to you by the Environment
Agency, in that you did allow a discharge from your sewage treatment works to the
Newmarket No.1 Public Drain containing ammonia in breach of the upper tier or
absolute limit imposed by your consent.
Contrary to Section 85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991.

£30,000

86. 20  March
2009

Luton  Crown
Court

On or about 8 May 2008 you did cause trade effluent or sewage effluent to be
discharged into controlled waters, namely the Pix Brook, a tributary of the River Ivel at
Letchworth in Hertfordshire.
Contrary to section 85(3) and section 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£75,000 £10,459.87

87. 22  July
2010

Basildon  Crown
Court

On or about 17 August 2009 you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to 
enter controlled waters, namely the River Crouch in Wickford, Essex.
Contrary to section 85(1) and 85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991.

£27,000 £27,837.19

88. 9 November
2010

Swaffham
Magistrates’
Court

i)On or about 3 August 2009, you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter, to 
enter controlled waters, namely the River Blackwater a tributary of the River Yare at 
Hall Farm, Shipdham, Norfolk
Contrary to s85(1) and 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£10,000 £4,489.27

ii)On or about 25 March 2010, you did cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter, 
to enter controlled waters, namely the River Blackwater a tributary of the River Yare at 
Hall Farm, Shipdham, Norfolk
Contrary to s85(1) and 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£12,000

89. 7  January
2011

Chelmsford
Crown Court

On or about 13 September 2009 you did cause trade effluent or sewage effluent to be
discharged into controlled waters, namely the River Wid at Wyatts Green Road,
Doddinghurst in Essex.
Contrary to section 85(3) and section 85(6) Water Resources Act 1991

£35,000 £7,234.57



90. 21
November 2011

Lincoln
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 6 April 2011, you did cause the entry into inland freshwaters, namely the
Roaring Meg Drain a tributary of the Nettleham Beck, of poisonous noxious or
polluting matter, namely sewage and trade effluent, at Searby Road, Lincoln,
Lincolnshire
 
Contrary  to  Regulation  12(1)(b)  and  regulation  38(1)(a)  of the
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

£14,000 £3,974.46

On or about 4 July 2011, you did cause the entry into inland freshwaters, namely the
Roaring Meg Drain a tributary of the Nettleham Beck, of poisonous noxious or
polluting matter, namely sewage and trade effluent, at Searby Road, Lincoln,
Lincolnshire
 
Contrary  to  Regulation  12(1)(b)  and  regulation  38(1)(a)  of the
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

£18,000

91. 1  February
2013

Chelmsford
Crown Court

On or about 24 June 2011, you did cause the entry into inland freshwaters, namely a
tributary of the River Chelmer, of poisonous noxious or polluting matter, namely
sewage and trade effluent, at Park Street, Thaxted, Essex
 
Contrary  to  Regulation  12(1)(b)  and  regulation  38(1)(a)  of the
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

£20,000 £5,973.87

92. 8  March
2013

Great  Yarmouth
Magistrates’
Court

On or about 7 February 2012, at Main Road, Filby, Great Yarmouth, Norfolk, you did
cause poisonous, noxious or polluting matter, namely sewage and trade effluent, to
enter inland freshwaters, namely the Ormesby Little Broad, without being authorised
by an environmental permit
 
Contrary  to  Regulation  12(1)(b)  and  regulation  38(1)(a)  of the
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

£20,000 £2,896.53



93. 17
December 2013

Chelmsford
Magistrates’
Court

Between 2 March 2012 and 5 March 2012 at Clacton (Holland Haven) Sewage
Treatment Works, Holland Haven, Clacton, Essex, you did breach condition U1(c) of
Schedule 05/U and Table 1, Part 1 of Schedule 3 of the Urban Waste Water Treatment
(England and Wales) Regulations 1994 of environmental permit number AEECS
3727/12401 issued on 13 December 2001 (as modified), in that the final effluent
discharged into coastal waters, namely the North Sea had a Biochemical Oxygen
Demand result of 392 mg/l and a Chemical Oxygen Demand result of 3,390 mg/l.

Contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales)
Regulations 2010

£14,000 £3,375.39

Between 24 April 2012 and 27 April 2012 at Clacton (Holland Haven) Sewage
Treatment Works, Holland Haven, Clacton, Essex, you did breach condition U1(c) of
Schedule 05/U and Table 1, Part 1 of Schedule 3 of the Urban Waste Water Treatment
(England and Wales) Regulations 1994 of environmental permit number AEECS
3727/12401 issued on 13 December 2001 (as modified), in that the final effluent
discharged into coastal waters, namely the North Sea had a Biochemical Oxygen
Demand result of 66.7 mg/l.
 
Contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales)
Regulations 2010

£14,000

94. 19  June
2014

Chelmsford
Crown Court

On or about 10 April 2011, at Ingrave Pumping Station, Middle Road, Ingrave, Essex,
you being the holder of Environmental Permit number ASENF/1109B, failed to comply
with Condition 2.8.2 of the said Permit in that you failed to provide and maintain a 24
hour response telemetry alarm system to give notification in the event of operation of
the emergency overflow.
 
Contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales)
Regulations 2010

£25,000 £44,736.47



On or about 10 April 2011, at Ingrave Pumping Station, Middle Road, Ingrave, Essex,
you being the holder of Environmental Permit number ASENF/1109B, failed to comply
with Condition 2.8.1(b) of the said Permit in that you failed to take all reasonable
remedial measures to returnthe pumping station to normal operation as soon as
practicable after receipt of warning of failure or breakdown of the pumping station.

Contrary to Regulation 38(2) of Environmental Permitting (England and Wales)
Regulations 2010.

£25,000

95. 12
September 2019

Leicester Magistrates’ 
Court

1.Between 24 August 2016 and 26 August 2016 you caused a water discharge activity,
namely the entry of poisonous noxious or polluting matter into inland freshwaters,
namely the Grendon Brook, at
Yardley  Hastings  in  the  county  of
Northamptonshire, otherwise than under and to the
extent authorised by an environmental permit.
Contrary to regulations 12(1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting (England
and Wales) Regulations 2010

£146,000 £10,676.26

2.On or about 26 August 2016 you, being the operator of  an  Environmental  Permit  
reference AWNNF3109/13311 for a regulated facility at Yardley  Hastings  Sewage  
Treatment  Works Pumping Station, failed to comply with condition 10(a) of Schedule 
1 to the said Permit in that you failed to provide and maintain a 24 hour response 
telemetry alarm system to give notification of failure or breakdown of the pumping 
station.
Contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2010

TIC

3. Between 1 April 1997 and 5 April 2010 at Yardley Hastings  Sewage Treatment 
Works Pumping Station  you  contravened  condition  11(a)  of
Schedule  1  of  discharge  consent  reference AWNNF3109/13311 in that you failed to 
provide and maintain a 24 hour response telemetry alarm system to provide 
notification in the event of operation of the emergency overflow from the storage 
tank to the watercourse.
Contrary to section 85(6) of the Water Resources Act 1991

No Separate
Penalty



96. 01 July
2020

Cambridge 
Magistrates’ Court

1. On or before 5 September 2016, you caused a water discharge activity, namely the
entry of poisonous, noxious or polluting matter into inland freshwaters, namely a
tributary of the River Ant at North Walsham in the county of Norfolk otherwise than
under  and  to  the  extent  authorised  by  an
environmental permit.
Contrary to regulations 12(1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting (England
and Wales) Regulations 2010

£22,000 £19,918.91

01 July
2020

Cambridge 
Magistrates’ Court

2. On or before 8 September 2016, you caused a water discharge activity, namely the
entry of poisonous, noxious or polluting matter into inland freshwaters, namely
Hospital Lake, at Great Plumstead in the county of Norfolk, other otherwise than
under and to the extent authorised by an environmental permit.
 
Contrary to regulations 12(1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting (England
and Wales) Regulations 2010

 £22,000 £19,017.13

97. 27 July
2020

Peterborough 
Magistrates’ Court

On or before 9th May 2017 caused a water discharge activity, namely a discharge of
contaminated water into the Willow Brook, except under and to the extent authorised
by an environmental permit, contrary to Regulation 38(1)(a) and Regulation 12(1)(b)
of the
Environmental  Permitting  (England  and  Wales)
Regulations 2016.

 £8,000 £12,887.71

98. 04 May
2022

Peterborough 
Magistrates’ Court

On 23 February 2019 you caused a water discharge activity, from a Windsor Road
sewage pumping station at Yaxley, namely the entry of poisonous noxious or polluting
matter into inland freshwaters, namely the Pig Water Drain, at Yaxley,
Huntingdonshire in the county of Cambridgeshire, otherwise than under and to the
extent authorised by an environmental permit.
Contrary to regulations 12(1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting
(England  and  Wales) Regulations 2016

 £18,000 £10,957.80

99. 26 May
2022

Chelmsford 
Magistrates’ Court

On or about 6 June 2016 Anglian Water Services Ltd caused a water discharge activity,
namely the entry of poisonous noxious or polluting matter into inland freshwaters,
namely the River Wid at Mountnessing, Brentwood in the county of Essex, otherwise
than under and to the extent authorised by an environmental permit.
 
Contrary to regulations 12(1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the
Environmental  Permitting  (England  and  Wales)
Regulations 2010

 £300,000 £61,724.07



100. 01 June
2022

Peterborough 
Magistrates’ Court

Between 05 January 2019 and 08 January 2019 you caused a water discharge activity, 
from a sewer located at Stanground, namely the entry of poisonous noxious or 
polluting matter into inland freshwaters, namely the Stanground Lode, at Stanground, 
Peterborough in the county of Cambridgeshire, otherwise than under and to the 
extent authorised by an environmental permit.
Contrary to regulations 12(1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2016

 £50,000 £24,387.58

101. 12
October 2022

Loughboroug h 
Magistrates’ Court

On or about 12 May 2019, at Isleham Water Recycling Centre, Cambridgeshire, you 
did fail to comply with condition U1(c) of Schedule 01/U and Table 1, Part I of Schedule 
3 and paragraph 4(b) of Part II of Schedule 3 of the Urban Waste Water Treatment 
Regulations 1994 of Environmental Permit (number AECNF229/10271), in that the 
final effluent discharged into the River Lark the Biochemical Oxygen Demand 
exceeded 50 mg/l and the Chemical Oxygen Demand exceeded 250 mg/l.
Contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) 
Regulations 2016.

 £134,00 Costs (for all 
three)  
£37,605.13

On or before 28 June 2019, you caused a water discharge activity, from Hartwell 
Colmar Kennels Combined Sewage Overflow located at Hartwell, namely the entry of 
sewage into inland freshwaters, namely the River Tove, at Hartwell in the county of 
Northamptonshire, otherwise than under and to the extent authorised by an 
environmental permit.
 
Contrary to Regulations 12(1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2016.

£502,500

On or about 9 September 2019, being the operator of a regulated facility, namely, 
Steeple Claydon Water Recycling Centre and holder of an Environmental Permit 
(number AW1NF866) (the Permit), you failed to comply with condition 1.6.2 of the 
Permit, in that the Biochemical Oxygen Demand exceeded the limit of 60 mg/l.
 
Contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) 
Regulations 2016.

£234,500



102. 13
October 2022

Cambridge 
Magistrates’ Court

On or before 10 September 2019 you caused a water discharge activity, namely the
entry of poisonous noxious or polluting matter into inland freshwaters, namely an
unnamed ditch and Bourn Brook in Caldecote, in the county of Cambridgeshire,
otherwise than under and to the extent authorised by an environmental permit.

Contrary to regulations 12(1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting
(England  and  Wales) Regulations 2016

 £350,000 £28,025.66

103. 24
November 2022

Chelmsford 
Magistrates’ Court

Between 27 September 2018 and 02 October 2018 you caused a water discharge
activity, from Doddinghurst Water Recycling Centre, Brentwood, namely the entry of
poisonous  noxious  or polluting matter  into  inland
freshwaters, namely the River Wid, at Wyatts Green in the county of Essex, otherwise
than under and to the extent authorised by an environmental permit.

Contrary to regulations 12(1)(a) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting
(England  and  Wales)Regulations 2016

£536,000 £27,439.21

104. 12
January 2023

Peterborough 
Magistrates’ Court

On or about 24th May 2017, being the owner and operator of a regulated facility,  
namely Brackley Terminal Pumping station, and holder of an Environmental Permit 
(number AWCNF10460) (the Permit), did fail to comply with a condition of the Permit 
namely, Condition 8 in that you failed to act without undue delay in remedying the 
failure or breakdown at the site.

 £510,000 £50,000

105
04 December 
2024 Pollution at Ormesby St Margaret Pumping Station on 5 November 2018 £300,000


